# OP \$115.00 4095610

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM549142

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Belease of Trademark Security Interest	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank, as Agent		11/12/2019	Bank: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ClearCare, Inc.
Street Address:	650 Townsend St., Suite 410
City:	San Francisco
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4095610	CLEARCARE
Registration Number:	4602047	FAMILY ROOM
Registration Number:	4724186	SCHEDULE GENIE
Registration Number:	4904164	CAREGUARD

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202.370.4750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1151874
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theresa Volano
SIGNATURE:	/Theresa Volano/
DATE SIGNED:	11/12/2019
	I .

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=#92624433v1 - (Mediware - Trademark Release (SVB\_Clearcare) - Filing)#page2.tif source=#92624433v1 - (Mediware - Trademark Release (SVB\_Clearcare) - Filing)#page3.tif source=#92624433v1 - (Mediware - Trademark Release (SVB\_Clearcare) - Filing)#page4.tif source=#92624433v1 - (Mediware - Trademark Release (SVB\_Clearcare) - Filing)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is given on November 12, 2019, by SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS AGENT, (the "Bank"), to the owner listed on Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Bank are party to (i) that certain Credit Agreement, by and among the Bank, as administrative agent and collateral agent for the lenders party thereto, the Grantor and other parties party thereto from time to time, dated as of April 10, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement" and (ii) that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of April 10, 2017 (the "Collateral Agreement") and the Grantor is party to a Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Intellectual Property dated as of April 10, 2017 (the "Memorandum");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement and the Memorandum, the Grantor granted to the Bank, among other collateral, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, including goodwill, in, to and under the United States trademarks listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Memorandum was recorded in the United States Patent & Trademark Office on April 10, 2017 at reel/frame 6032/0213;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has performed all of its obligations under the Credit Agreement and accordingly the Bank has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks and retransfer and reassign to the Grantor without recourse all of the Bank's right, title and interest in and to those Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby releases any security interest it may have in the Trademarks, and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in and to those Trademarks without recourse to the relevant Grantor.

FURTHERMORE, the Bank hereby authorizes the Grantor and its authorized representatives to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor, all such cooperation and assistance (including without limitation the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY OR DISPUTE ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED TO THIS RELEASE, WHETHER IN TORT, CONTRACT (AT LAW OR IN EQUITY) OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY

Release of Trademark Security Interest

AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer.

[Signature Page Follows]

Release of Trademark Security Interest

# SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Agent

Title: Senior Vice President

# SCHEDULE A RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

## **TRADEMARKS**

No.	Grantor	Trademark Title	Serial No./ Registration, No.	File Date/ Date Registered
1.	Clearcare, Inc.	CLEARCARE	4095610	02/07/2012
2.	Clearcare, Inc.	FAMILY ROOM	4602047	09/09/2014
3.	Clearcare, Inc. SCHEDULE GENIE		4724186	04/21/2015
4.	Clearcare, Inc.	CAREGUARD	4904164	02/23/2016

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 11/12/2019**